

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO.: SC06-662**

---

**SHANA BARNES,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Respondent.**

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT  
CASE NO. 1D04-5450**

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM  
Fla. Bar No. 194435  
LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM, P.A.  
4300 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 36  
Pensacola, FL 32503  
(850) 475-1211  
(850) 475-1290 (fax)  
lrosenbloum@rosenbloumlaw.com**

**Attorneys for Petitioner**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Factual Background	1
Course of Proceedings in the Lower Tribunals	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
I.    WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY PERMITTING THE JURY IN DEFENDANT’S SECOND TRIAL TO TAKE A TRANSCRIPT OF DEFENDANT’S TESTIMONY FROM THE FIRST TRIAL INTO THE JURY ROOM DURING DELIBERATIONS	
II.   WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE CHARGE OF SECOND-DEGREE MURDER WITH A FIREARM	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY PERMITTING THE JURY IN DEFENDANT’S SECOND TRIAL TO TAKE A TRANSCRIPT OF DEFENDANT’S TESTIMONY FROM THE FIRST TRIAL INTO THE JURY ROOM DURING DELIBERATIONS.	16
A.  Standard of Review	16
B.  General Prohibition Against Juror Access to Transcripts	16

C. This Case	18
D. District Court’s Decision	21
E. Decisions from Other Jurisdictions	24
F. Prejudicial Error Analysis	27
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE CHARGE OF SECOND- DEGREE MURDER WITH A FIREARM	30
A. Standard of Review	30
B. Proof Required	31
C. Sufficiency of the Evidence	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	4
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 922 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	10, 11, 15, 21, 22, 32, 33
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , No. SC06-662 (Fla. Jan. 22, 2007) .....	11
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997).....	20
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002).....	30
<u>Duggan v. State</u> , 189 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).....	20
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	16
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1090 (2002) .....	20
<u>Fuller v. United States</u> , 873 A.2d 1108 (D.C. 2005).....	24, 25
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1085 (1995) .....	20
<u>Gills v. Angelis</u> , 312 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 330 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1976) .....	16, 18, 21
<u>Grimes v. State</u> , 244 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1971).....	20

<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991) .....	20
<u>Huntley v. State</u> , 66 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1953).....	31
<u>Janson v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999), <u>rev. denied</u> , 767 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2000) .....	16, 18, 20, 21
<u>Littlejohn v. State</u> , 85 P.3d 287 (Okla. Crim. App.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	24, 27
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 339 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 354 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1977).....	20
<u>Rasley v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	31, 32
<u>Rawson v. Curtiss</u> , 19 Ill. 456, 1858 WL 5981 (1858) .....	17, 18
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) .....	30, 31
<u>Savoie v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982).....	30
<u>Schoeppl v. Okolowitz</u> , 133 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961) .....	16, 17, 18, 21
<u>Sigler v. State</u> , 805 So. 2d 32, 34 D2880 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001), <u>rev. denied</u> , 823 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2002) .....	31
<u>St. Azile v. King Motor Ctr., Inc.</u> , 407 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	16, 18, 19, 21
<u>State v. Billie</u> , 881 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	19

<u>State v. Carter</u> , 888 P.2d 629 (Utah), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 858 (1995) .....	24, 26, 27
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	28
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) .....	30, 31
<u>State v. Solomon</u> , 96 Utah 500, 87 P.2d 807 (1939).....	24, 25, 26
<u>Troy v. State</u> , No. SC04-332, 2006 WL 2987627 (Fla. Oct. 19, 2006).....	30
<u>United States v. Edwards</u> , 968 F.2d 1148 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1064 (1993) .....	21
<u>United States v. Morrow</u> , 537 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 956 (1977) .....	21
<u>United States v. Schmitt</u> , 748 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1104 (1985) .....	21
<u>Waddy v. State</u> , 355 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	20
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 185 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966) .....	20
<u>Young v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1994).....	10, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 29

**RULES**

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.400(a).....	22
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.400(a)(4) .....	13, 14, 22, 23, 24
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.410.....	20

Utah Rule of Criminal Procedure 17(k)..... 27

**STATUTES**

SECTION 90.803(23), FLORIDA STATUTES ..... 23

SECTION 775.087(2)(A)3., FLORIDA STATUTES ..... 4

SECTION 782.04(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (2000) ..... 31

UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-3-207(4) (1990)..... 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Florida Standard Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.4 ..... 31
